low interest rates, improved mortgage availability and Government incentives, including the ‘Help to Buy’ scheme. This has resulted in a net UK release
of £2.2 million (2015: £0.6 million addition) to the provision. This net release consists of £7.7 million of releases (2015: £6.6 million) and additional
write-downs on previously impaired sites, due to site specific rather than market factors, of £5.5 million (2015: £7.2 million). An additional write-down
of £2.7 million to a previously impaired site in Spain has also been made (2015: £nil) resulting in a total net addition of £0.5 million (2015: £0.6 million)
for the Group.

In the year 5% (2015: 6%) of the Group’s UK completions were from pre-2009 impaired sites.

At the balance sheet date the Group held inventory in the UK that had been written down to net realisable value of £119.6 million (2015: £151.6 million)
with associated impairments of £96.8 million (2015: £124.2 million).

The UK net realisable value assessment of inventory is highly sensitive to small changes in judgements and the table below provides an indication of the
impact to the inventory held on the balance sheet of 1% movements in selling prices and build costs.

£ million
+1% selling

price
-1% selling

price

+1% build

 cost
-1% build

cost

31 December 2016 6.0 (8.1) (8.4) 3.1

31 December 2015 10.9 (11.4) (11.1) 9.2

There has been continued improvement in the Spanish housing market during the year. However, this improvement has been on newer sites which
have been acquired in better locations. Sales rates and prices on sites which have been previously impaired remain low. In the year, 65 plots (2015: 53)
were completed in Spain that had previously been impaired. In Spain, there was inventory written down to net realisable value of £18.7 million as at
31 December 2016 (2015: £24.3 million), with associated impairments of £50.2 million (2015: £43.5 million).

126

Taylor Wimpey plc

Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

15. Inventories continued

The table below details the movements on the write-downs on impaired inventory recorded in the year.

Inventory write-downs
£ million 2016 2015

1 January 167.7 206.2

Utilised (28.3) (35.6)